

No. 23-40605

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

Texas Medical Association; Tyler Regional Hospital, L.L.C.; Dr. Adam Corley,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,*  
v.

United States Department of Health and Human Services; Office of Personnel  
Management; United States Department of Labor; United States Department of  
Treasury; Xavier Becerra, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human  
Services, in his official capacity; Kiran Ahuja, in her official capacity as the  
Director of the Office of Personnel Management; Janet Yellen, Secretary, U.S.  
Department of Treasury, in her official capacity; Julie A. Su, Acting Secretary,  
U.S. Department of Labor, in her official capacity,  
*Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.*

LifeNet, Incorporated; Air Methods Corporation; Rocky Mountain Holdings,  
L.L.C.; East Texas Air One, L.L.C.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,*  
v.

United States Department of Health and Human Services; Office of Personnel  
Management; United States Department of Labor; United States Department of  
Treasury; Xavier Becerra, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human  
Services, in his official capacity; Kiran Ahuja, in her official capacity as the  
Director of the Office of Personnel Management; Janet Yellen, Secretary, U.S.  
Department of Treasury, in her official capacity; Julie A. Su, Acting Secretary,  
U.S. Department of Labor, in her official capacity,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas

---

BRIEF OF AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/  
CROSS-APPELLANTS

---

James E. Tysse  
Kelly M. Cleary  
Kristen E. Loveland  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP  
2001 K Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
202-887-4000  
jtysse@akingump.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE DEPARTMENTS’ JULY RULE DEPRESSES THE QPA BELOW MARKET RATES IN CONTRAVENTION OF THE STATUTORY TEXT AND CONGRESSIONAL INTENT.....	5
A. Congress Intended The QPA To Reflect Market Rates.....	5
B. The July Rule Impermissibly Allows “Contracted Rates” To Include Services That Are Never “Provided” .....	8
II. THE JULY RULE HARMS PATIENTS AND PHYSICIANS.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nickols Drilling Co.</i> , <u>505 U.S. 469</u> (1992).....	6
<i>In re Benjamin</i> , <u>932 F.3d 293</u> (5th Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , <u>139 S. Ct. 2400</u> (2019).....	10
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , <u>567 U.S. 519</u> (2012).....	5
<i>Texas Med. Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , <u>654 F. Supp. 3d 575</u> (E.D. Tex. 2023), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 23-40217 (5th Cir. Apr. 11, 2023) .....	13
<i>Texas Med. Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 6:22-cv-450-JDK, <u>2023 WL 5489028</u> (E.D. Tex. Aug. 24, 2023) .....	5, 12
<i>Texas Med. Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 6:23-cv-59-JDK, <u>2023 WL 4977746</u> (E.D. Tex., Aug. 3, 2023).....	16
<i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , <u>573 U.S. 302</u> (2014).....	9

### STATUTES:

<u>42 U.S.C.</u>	
§ 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(ii).....	6
§ 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)(i)(I) .....	5, 6, 10
§ 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)(i)(II).....	5, 6
§ 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)(iv) .....	6
§ 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(ii)(II) .....	7
§ 300gg-117(c)(1)(A) .....	6

**RULES AND REGULATIONS:**

45 C.F.R.  
     § 149.140(a)(1) .....8  
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1  
 Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part I, 86 Fed. Reg. 36,872  
     (July 13, 2021) .....*passim*  
 Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part II, 86 Fed. Reg. 55,980  
     (Oct. 7, 2021) .....20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

American Hospital Association, *Fact Sheet: Underpayment by Medicare and Medicaid* (Feb. 2022) .....15  
 Avalere Health, *PCP Contracting Practices and Qualified Payment Amount Calculation Under the No Surprises Act* (Aug. 2, 2022) .....11  
 CMS, *Federal Independent Dispute Resolution Process—Status Update* (Apr. 27, 2023).....15  
 CMS, *Supplemental Background on Federal Independent Dispute Resolution Public Use Files, January 1, 2023-June 30, 2023* (Feb. 15, 2024) .....15, 16, 18  
 Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, & Treasury, *Initial Report on the Federal Independent Dispute Resolution (IDR) Process, April 15-September 30, 2022* (Jan. 4, 2023).....17  
 Emergency Department Practice Management Association, *Data Analysis: No Surprises Act Independent Dispute Resolution Effectiveness* (last visited Mar. 18, 2024).....18  
 KaufmanHall, *The Current State of Hospital Finances: Fall 2022 Update* (prepared at the request of Am. Hosp. Ass’n) (2022).....19  
 Letter from American College of Emergency Physicians to Members of the North Carolina Congressional Delegation (Dec. 9, 2021) .....18

Letter from American Medical Association to Members of Congress  
(May 16, 2023).....16, 17

*Reduced Care for Patients: Fallout from Flawed Implementation of  
Surprise Medical Billing Protections: Hearing Before the H.  
Comm. on Ways and Means, 118th Cong. (2023) (statement of  
American Hospital Association).....15, 18*

*Reduced Care for Patients: Fallout from Flawed Implementation of  
Surprise Medical Billing Protections: Hearing Before the H.  
Comm. on Ways and Means, 118th Cong. (2023) (statement of Jim  
Budzinski, Exec. Vice President and Chief Fin. Officer, Wellstar  
Health System) .....14, 19*

*Reduced Care for Patients: Fallout from Flawed Implementation of  
Surprise Medical Billing Protections: Hearing Before the H.  
Comm. on Ways and Means, 118th Cong. (2023) (statement of  
Michael Champeau, President, American Society of  
Anesthesiologists).....15*

*Reduced Care for Patients: Fallout from Flawed Implementation of  
Surprise Medical Billing Protections: Hearing Before the H.  
Comm. on Ways and Means, 118th Cong. (2023) (statement of  
Seth Bleier, MD, FACEP, Vice President of Fin., Wake  
Emergency Physicians, PA (WEPPA)) .....passim*

Reed, Tina, *Doctors say insurers are ignoring orders to pay surprise  
billing disputes*, AXIOS (Aug. 3. 2023).....18

Tepper, Nona, *Coming to a contract negotiation near you: the No  
Surprises Act*, MODERN HEALTHCARE, Aug. 3, 2022 .....13

THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE  
(5th ed. 2018).....6

U.S. Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, & Treasury,  
*FAQs About Affordable Care Act And Consolidated  
Appropriations Act, 2021 Implementation Part 55* (Aug. 19, 2022) .....9, 10, 12

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO-24-106335, PRIVATE  
HEALTH INSURANCE: ROLL OUT OF INDEPENDENT DISPUTE  
RESOLUTION PROCESS FOR OUT-OF-NETWORK CLAIMS HAS BEEN  
CHALLENGING (2023).....13

WEBSTER'S NEW WORLD COLLEGE DICTIONARY (5th ed. 2018).....6
